CLERK'S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

AUG 2 5 2003

CITIZENS AGAINST LANDFILL EXPANSION,	STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
Petitioner,	
vs.) No. PCB 03-236
AMERICAN DISPOSAL SERVICES OF ILLINOIS, INC. and LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD, LIVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS,)))
Respondents.)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: See Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on August 21, 2003, I caused to be filed by U.S. Mail with the Illinois Pollution Control Board an original and nine copies of the Notice of Service of Discovery Response of the Livingston County Board to Petitioner's First Request for Production of Documents, Answers to Petitioner's First Set of Interrogatories and Answers to Petitioner's First Set of Requests for Admissions, a copy of which is attached hereto.

LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD

C. Thomas Blakeman

PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned, under oath, states that he served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing with the attached Notice of Service of Discovery Answers and Response to:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W Randolph Suite 11-500 Chicago IL 60601-3218

George Mueller George Mueller PC 501 State Street Ottawa IL 61350

Carolyn K. Gerwin 705 South Locust St Pontiac IL 61764 Douglas E. Lee Ehrmann Gehlbach Badger & Lee PO Box 447 Dixon IL 61021

Claire A. Manning Posegate & Denes, P.C. 111 N Sixth Street Springfield, IL 62705

Larry M. Clark 700 N Lake St Suite 200 Mundelein, IL 60060

by placing same in an envelope, addressed as shown with sufficient postage thereon, properly sealed and deposited in the United States Mail at the U.S. Post Office at about the hour of 5:00 p.m. in Pontiac, Illinois on the 21st day of August, 2003.

UBZ

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 21st day of August, 2003.

C. Thomas Blakeman Attorney at Law 307 West Washington Street Pontiac, IL 61764 Telephone: 815-844-6177

Fax: 815-842-3288

Larry M. Clark Attorney at Law 700 N Lake St Suite 200 Mundelein IL 60060 Telephone: 847-949-9396

Fax: 847-949-9427

OFFICIAL SEAL ,PEGGY J CASHMER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 09-27-06

RECEIVED

CLERK'S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

AUG 2 5 2003

CITIZENS AGAINST LANDFILL EXPANSION, Petitioner,) STATE OF ILLINOIS) Pollution Control Board)
VS.) No. PCB 03-236
AMERICAN DISPOSAL SERVICES OF ILLINOIS, INC. and LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD, LIVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS,))
Respondents.)

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY RESPONSE OF THE
LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD TO PETITIONER'S FIRST REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS, ANSWERS TO PETITIONER'S FIRST
SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND ANSWERS TO PETITIONER'S FIRST SET
OF REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS

TO: See Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on August 21, 2003, I caused the following Discovery Answers and Response to be served by overnight Federal Express on the persons and at the addresses set forth on the Service List attached hereto.

- 1. Respondent Livingston County Board's Response to Petitioner's First Request for Production of Documents.
- 2. Respondent Livingston County Board's Answers to Petitioner's First Set of Interrogatories.
- 3. Respondent Livingston County Board's Answers to Petitioner's First Set of Requests for Admissions.

LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD

C. Thomas Blakeman

C. Thomas Blakeman Attorney at Law 307 West Washington Street Pontiac, IL 61764

Telephone: 815-844-6177

Fax: 815-842-3288

Larry M. Clark Attorney at Law 700 N Lake St Suite 200 Mundelein IL 60060 Telephone: 847-949-9396

Fax: 847-949-9427

SERVICE LIST

Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W Randolph Suite 11-500

Chicago IL 60601

George Mueller George Mueller PC 501 State Street Ottawa IL 61350

Claire A. Manning Posegate & Denes, P.C. 111 N Sixth Street Springfield, IL 62705

Douglas E. Lee Ehrmann Gehlbach Badger & Lee PO Box 447 Dixon IL 61021

Larry M. Clark Attorney at Law 700 N Lake St Suite 200 Mundelein IL 60060

Carolyn K. Gerwin 705 South Locust St Pontiac IL 61764